enterprises under the same control shall not be recognized and capital surplus shall be
adjusted. Under IFRS, the golldwill formed by the merger of enterprises under the same
control shall be recognized and equal to the difference between merger cost and share of
fair value of recognizable net assets of the purchased party obtained in merger. Meanwhile,
all assets of the purchased party obtained in merger shall be accounted for according to
their fair value while such assets shall be accounted for according to their book value
according to original Chinese accounting standards for business enterprises. Therefore, this
difference will continue to exist.
3.Influence on minority interests
Housing reform loss occurred to the Company and some holding subsidiaries. Therefore,
there’s some influence on minority interests.

III.Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal

shareholders
(I).Statement of changes in shares

Unit :Shares
Before this change Increase or decrease this time (+/-) After this change

Quantity proportion Share allotment Bonus

shares
Capitalizati
on of
common
reserve

other subtotal Quantity proportion

 7

fund
I.Shares with
conditional
subscription

143,496,965 5.13% -27,450 -27,450 143,469,515 5.13%

1.Stqate-owned
shares

2.State-owned
legal person
shares

138,189,742 4.94%  138,189,742 4.94%

3.Other domestic
shares 5,270,776 0.19%  5,270,776 0.19%

 Incl:
Non-government
domestic legal
person shares

5,254,555 0.19%  5,254,555 0.19%

 Domestic
naturalperson
shares

16,221 0.00%  16,221 0.00%

4.Share held by
foreign investors

 Incl: Shares
heldby foreign
legal persons

  Foreign
naturalperson
shares

5.Senior
executives’ shares 36,447 0.00% -27,450 -27,450 8,997 0.00%

II. Shares with
unconditional
subscription

2,653,954,173 94.87% 27,450 27,450 2,653,981,623 94.87%

1.Common shares
in RMB 1,988,646,923 71.09%  1,988,646,923 71.09%

2.Foreign shares
in domestic
market

665,307,250 23.78% 27,450 27,450 665,334,700 23.78%

3.Foreign shares
in overseas
market

4.others
III.Total of capital
shares 2,797,451,138 100.00%  2,797,451,138 100.00%

(II)As of June 30, 2011, the Company had totally 146,736 shareholders, of them, 92,031

shareholders of A-share, and 54,705 shareholders of B-share.

(III) (II) Particulars of the shareholding of the top ten shareholders as of June 30, 2011

   Unit：Shares

Name of

shareholder (full
name)

Increase or
decrease in the

year

Number of
shares held at

the end of year

Proportio
n (%) Type of share

Conditional
shares

Quantity
of

pledged

Properties of
shareholder

 8

or frozen
shares

Guangdong
Yudean Group
Co., Ltd.

0 1,370,445,900 48.99% RMB Common
shares 138,189,742 0 State-owned

Legal person

Guangdong
Guangfa Electric
Power
Investment Co.,
Ltd.

0 101,777,185 3.64% RMB Common
shares 0 0 State-owned

Legal person

Guangdong
Electric Power